HB 762, HD2 Testimony

Measure Title:	RELATING TO WASHINGTON PLACE.
Report Title:	Washington Place
Description:	Designates the Department of Accounting and General Services as the entity responsible for management and operations of Washington Place and establishes a trust fund for its operations. Effective 7/1/2030. (HD2)
Companion:	<u>SB998</u>
Package:	Gov
Current Referral:	TEC, WAM
Introducer(s):	SOUKI (Introduced by request of another party)

From:	mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov
To:	TECTestimony
Cc:	catherina.m.pratt@hawaii.gov
Subject:	Submitted testimony for HB762 on Mar 19, 2013 13:25PM
Date:	Monday, March 18, 2013 10:24:33 AM
Attachments:	HB762 HD2 AGS 03.19.13 TEC.pdf

<u>HB762</u>

Submitted on: 3/18/2013 Testimony for TEC on Mar 19, 2013 13:25PM in Conference Room 414

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Dean Seki	Department of Accounting and General Services	Support	Yes

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

Do not reply to this email. This inbox is not monitored. For assistance please email webmaster@capitol.hawaii.gov

NEIL ABERCROMBIE GOVERNOR



Dean H. Seki Comptroller

Maria E. Zielinski Deputy Comptroller

STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES P.O. BOX 119 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96810-0119

TESTIMONY OF DEAN H. SEKI, COMPTROLLER DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES TO THE SENATE COMMITTEE ON TECHNOLOGY AND THE ARTS ON March 19, 2013

H.B. 762, H.D. 2

RELATING TO WASHINGTON PLACE

Chair Wakai and members of the Committee, thank you for the opportunity to testify on H.B. 762, H.D. 2.

The Department of Accounting and General Services (DAGS) strongly supports H.B.

762, H.D. 2, an administration-sponsored measure.

Effective July 1, 2012, Act 106, Session Laws of Hawaii 2012 (the Supplemental

Appropriations Act of 2012), transferred the funding for the management and operations of

Washington Place to DAGS under our Central Services Division. H.B. 762, H.D. 2 codifies the

transfer of management and operations of Washington Place.

Additionally, H.B. 762, H.D. 2 establishes a trust fund for the repair, maintenance, and upkeep of Washington Place. Currently, any rent or revenue received from the use of

Washington Place is deposited into the general fund. The proposed trust fund will allow all revenue from rentals, donations, concessions, etc., to be deposited into this trust fund and expenditures will be used to aid DAGS in fulfilling its responsibilities to maintain and upkeep this historic site.

Thank you for the opportunity to testify on this matter.